
— 1 —

Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no 
responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or 
completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in 
reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.

NORTH ASIA STRATEGIC HOLDINGS LIMITED
北亞策略控股有限公司 *

 (Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 8080)

CONTINUING CONNECTED TRANSACTIONS
RELATING TO THE SUPPLEMENTAL SERVICES AGREEMENT

Financial adviser to North Asia Strategic Holdings Limited

On 2nd March 2009, the Company and NASA entered into the Supplemental Services Agreement 
whereby the parties have agreed to renew the Existing Services Agreement for an additional term of 
3 years commencing on 1st April 2009. Apart from the renewal of the term of the Existing Services 
Agreement, all other terms of the Existing Services Agreement remain unchanged. Details of the 
terms of the Supplemental Services Agreement are set out below.

By virtue of NASA’s controlling interest in the Company through NASAC, the transactions 
contemplated under the Supplemental Services Agreement constitute continuing connected 
transactions for the Company under the GEM Listing Rules, and are subject to the approval of 
the Independent Shareholders on which voting shall be taken by poll. NASAC, Mr. Tsang, AICV, 
Timeless, NASAC 2, NASAC 3, Mr. Cho and Mr. Chow and their respective associates shall abstain 
from voting on the resolutions relating to the Supplemental Services Agreement and the Cap 
Amounts at the Special General Meeting.

An independent Board committee, comprising all the independent non-executive Directors, has been 
constituted to make recommendations to the Independent Shareholders on the voting as regards to 
the Supplemental Services Agreement and the Cap Amounts. Access Capital has been appointed 
as independent financial adviser of the Company to advise the independent Board committee and 
the Independent Shareholders in this connection. A circular containing details of the Supplemental 
Services Agreement, the recommendations and advice of the independent Board committee and 
Access Capital, and a notice of the Special General Meeting will be despatched to the Shareholders 
and the Preference Shareholders as soon as practicable.

* For identification purpose only



— 2 —

THE SUPPLEMENTAL SERVICES AGREEMENT

Background:

On 26th September 2005, the Company entered into the Existing Services Agreement with NASA 
pursuant to which the Company engaged NASA to provide services to the Company covering fund 
raising, market and industry research, investor sourcing, investment sourcing, investment analysis and 
due diligence, and financial advisory under the overall control and supervision of the Board. Details of 
the Existing Services Agreement are set out in an announcement of the Company dated 30th December 
2005 and a circular of the Company dated 24th January 2006. The Existing Services Agreement is due 
to expire on 31st March 2009. As the Company considers it desirous to continue the engagement of 
NASA, the parties therefore agreed to enter into the Supplemental Services Agreement to renew the 
Existing Services Agreement for a further period of 3 years commencing on 1st April 2009. Apart from 
the renewal of the term of the Existing Services Agreement, all other terms of the Existing Services 
Agreement remain unchanged. The principal terms of the Supplemental Services Agreement are set out 
below.

Date:

2nd March 2009

Parties:

(i) the Company; and

(ii) NASA.

Duration:

3 years, commencing on 1st April 2009

Services of NASA:

NASA is a special purpose vehicle set up on 4th March 2004 for the sole purpose of holding NASAC and 
providing exclusive services to the Company being contemplated under the Existing Services Agreement. 
Pursuant to the Supplemental Services Agreement, NASA shall continue to provide services to the 
Group covering fund raising, market and industry research, investor sourcing, investment sourcing, 
investment analysis and due diligence, and financial advisory under the overall control and supervision 
of the Board. The services to be provided by NASA will include principally:

(i) identifying potential investors in the Company and coordinating capital raising activities;

(ii) seeking out and evaluating investment and divestment opportunities consistent with the Board’s 
investment guidelines, and preparing investment and divestment proposals and recommendations 
for consideration by the Board and the investment committee constituted by the Board from time 
to time for the purposes of evaluating the potential acquisition and disposition of the investment;



— 3 —

(iii) coordinating and supervising due diligence in connection with the Group’s investment program;

(iv) assisting in negotiation of terms and conditions of the acquisition and disposition of investments; 
and

(v) engaging and supervising professionals to provide services to the Group and its investments from 
time to time.

Remuneration:

Pursuant to the terms of the Supplemental Services Agreement, the Company shall pay fees to NASA 
for the services rendered by it on the following basis. There is no agreed aggregate sum of fees payable 
under the Supplemental Services Agreement.

(i) Service fee

The Company will pay an annual service fee in cash to NASA equal to 2% per annum of the 
aggregate amount of capital drawn down and injected into the Company and contractually 
committed for investments in the Company (but not yet drawn down) by way of public and/or 
private placings arranged or supervised by NASA of ordinary shares, preference shares, other 
equity capital or securities convertible into ordinary shares, preference shares or other equity 
capital, of the Company (the “Committed Capital”), less the aggregate amount of salaries and 
other remuneration paid by the Group to certain senior managers of the Company including the 
Chairman, Chief Executive Officer, Director of Strategic Planning, Chief Financial Officer and 
Company Secretary of the Company (excluding any directors’ fees paid to the relevant senior 
managers purely for their services as members of the Board) and such other individuals as may be 
employees of the Company from time to time (which amounted to approximately HK$3.5 million 
for the year ended 31st March 2007 and HK$5.2 million for the year ended 31st March 2008 and is 
estimated to be approximately HK$6.9 million for the year ending 31st March 2009). The annual 
service fee, calculated on the basis disclosed above, is payable quarterly in advance as at the first 
day of each calendar quarter. The service fee represents the remuneration for NASA providing 
services on identifying capital sources and managing the investments made out of the funds raised 
by NASA for the Company.

(ii) Incentive fee

NASA will also be entitled to receive an annual incentive fee equal to 20% of the amount (if any) 
by which net assets of the Group (the “Net Assets”) at the end of each financial year (as confirmed 
by the auditors of the Company and calculated based on the aggregate fair valuation of the 
underlying investments of the Group in accordance with applicable financial reporting standards in 
Hong Kong and including all amounts distributed from time to time by the Company as dividends 
or other distributions to the Shareholders and taking into account any requisite accrual(s) for fees 
under the Supplemental Services Agreement) exceed the greater of:

(a) the highest level of Net Assets achieved at the end of any prior financial year (the “High 
Water Mark”); or



— 4 —

(b) at any time or from time to time, the aggregate amount of capital drawn down and injected 
into the Company by way of public and/or private placings arranged or supervised by NASA 
of ordinary shares, preference shares, other equity capital or securities convertible into 
ordinary shares, preference shares or other equity capital, of the Company as of such time (the 
“Funded Capital”), compounded annually at the rate of 5%.

The incentive fee shall be payable within (i) 15 days of the announcement of the annual audited 
results of the Company in respect of each financial year in relation to which an incentive fee is 
payable; or (ii) 90 days after the end of each such financial year; whichever is earlier, in cash or, 
at the option of NASA, in Shares or a combination of both. In the event that the incentive fee is 
paid by Shares in lieu of cash, any such Shares will be issued under the general mandate of the 
Company and, if the general mandate of the Company is not sufficient for issuing the required 
number of Shares, the Company will seek approval from the Shareholders for a specific mandate 
and further announcement will be made for this purpose. Any issue of new Shares as settlement 
of the incentive fee will be subject to compliance by the Company with applicable GEM Listing 
Rules including obtaining relevant approvals (such as approval of the GEM Listing Committee for 
the listing of and permission to deal in such Shares and the approval of the Shareholders) required 
under the GEM Listing Rules. The Shares shall be issued at a price equal to the average closing 
price of the Shares for a period of 90 trading days immediately preceding the date on which NASA 
serves written notice to the Company of its election to receive payment in Shares. Such Shares 
received by NASA shall be subject to lock up for a period of 3 years from the date of issue or until 
termination of the Supplemental Services Agreement, whichever is the earlier.

(iii) Placing fee

The Company shall pay a placing fee in cash to NASA in the case of each subsequent placing 
of Preference Shares or any other equity or equity-linked securities of the Company arranged 
by NASA or under NASA’s supervision, which fee equals to 0.5% of the gross proceeds of such 
placing.

The placing fee shall be payable to NASA on the date on which subscription monies are first 
payable to the Company in respect of such placing, whether or not all subscription monies in 
relation to such placing are payable on such date.

The structure of the compensation to be paid to NASA as described above are assessed in accordance 
with the typical fees for managers in the private equity market, with the objective to align the interests 
of NASA with those of the Shareholders through effective implementation of the Board’s investment 
objectives and strategies.



— 5 —

Early termination:

The Supplemental Services Agreement may be terminated by the Company without cause on three 
months’ prior written notice and subject to payment to NASA of a sum equal to the aggregate of: (i) 
the amount of the annual service fee that would have been payable for the remainder of the term of the 
Supplemental Services Agreement had it not been terminated, calculated on the basis of the Committed 
Capital on the date of termination; (ii) 2.5% of Committed Capital, less all placing fees already paid 
to NASA prior to the termination of the Supplemental Services Agreement; (iii) 20% of the amount (if 
any) by which the fair value of investments made by the Company (the “Appraised Value”) as at the 
date of termination of the Supplemental Services Agreement exceeds the greater of (a) the High Water 
Mark; and (b) the Funded Capital, compounded annually at the rate of 5%. The Appraised Value shall be 
determined by an independent licensed investment bank or professional firm of valuers in Hong Kong 
appointed by the Board and acceptable to NASA, and the fees and expenses for the determination of 
the Appraised Value shall be borne by the Company and NASA in equal shares; and (iv) 15% of the Net 
Assets reflected in the most recent audited annual accounts of the Group as at the date of termination, 
provided that such amount, when aggregated with items (i) to (iii), does not cause the net assets of the 
Group, as reflected the Group’s most recent management accounts, to fall below the aggregate amount of 
the paid-up capital of the Shares and the Preference Shares. The termination fee, if any, could be payable 
in cash or in Shares or a combination of both on the same basis and conditions as the annual incentive 
fee as described above.

The Supplemental Services Agreement may be terminated by mutual agreement of the parties and 
no prior notice is required for such termination. The Supplemental Services Agreement may also 
be terminated by either party in the event the other party is in material breach of the terms of the 
Supplemental Services Agreement or applicable laws, rules, regulations and codes in any relevant 
jurisdiction for a period of more than 30 days after having received notice of the breach, or the other 
party becomes insolvent, or is the subject of a petition to be wound up, or is determined to be bankrupt 
or unable to pay its debts when due. In either of these cases, no termination payment will be made to 
NASA.

In the event of early termination of the Supplemental Services Agreement pursuant to any reasons 
described above, any Shares held by NASA on the date of such termination becoming effective shall 
upon termination be free and clear of any and all lock up or other restrictions of whatsoever nature on 
transfer.

Renewal:

The Supplemental Services Agreement is renewable for additional successive three year terms after 
expiry of its current term, subject to compliance by the Company with applicable law, rules, regulations 
and codes of governmental authorities, and any and all applicable rules of any stock exchange on which 
the securities of the Company or its investments is listed including the GEM Listing Rules.



— 6 —

In the event that the Supplemental Services Agreement is not renewed upon expiry, the Company shall 
pay NASA a sum equal to:

(i) 2.5% of Committed Capital, less all placing fees already paid to NASA prior to the expiry of the 
Supplemental Services Agreement; and

(ii) 20% of the amount (if any) by which the Appraised Value as at the expiry date of the Supplemental 
Services Agreement exceeds the greater of (a) the High Water Mark; and (b) the Funded Capital, 
compounded annually at the rate of 5%.

Conditions:

The Supplemental Services Agreement is conditional upon the grant and/or obtaining of all and any 
requisite legal and regulatory approvals including but not limited to compliance with applicable laws, 
rules, regulations and codes of governmental authorities having jurisdiction over the Group and in 
particular the GEM Listing Rules.

REASONS FOR THE SUPPLEMENTAL SERVICES AGREEMENT

The Company is an investment holding company with investments in subsidiaries and jointly-controlled 
entities engaging principally in the trading of surface mount technology assembly equipment and 
machinery, the operation of franchised food chain stores, the processing and sale of fishmeal, fish oil 
and aquatic feed products, and the manufacture and sale of polyester fiber, spandex and PET resin.

The Ajia Parties became the controlling Shareholders in August 2005. Since their arrival, the Ajia Parties 
have initiated an investment philosophy for the Group to focus on opportunities in the acquisition of 
strategic, possible controlling, stakes in companies with strong cash f low in growth sectors such as the 
consumer, industrial, technology, media and telecommunications businesses in the North Asia region.

To provide funding for the implementation of its investment strategy, the Company has successfully 
raised a total of approximately HK$2,273.0 million new capital for the Group’s investment program 
from 2006 to 2008 by way of the issue of the Preference Shares. The subscribers of the Preference 
Shares are largely investors procured by NASA and its directors and advisers. Their commitments to 
subscribing for the Preference Shares were in support of the Group’s investment objective and strategy 
that the Ajia Parties initiated for the Group. The investors’ commitments were also in reliance on a 
dedicated and professional management team from NASA being put in place to oversee and monitor the 
implementation of the investment strategy for the Group and to support the investment program of the 
Company throughout the duration of the life cycle of the investment portfolio, which typically extends 
beyond three years. In view of the size of the capital raised, the Directors considered it appropriate to 
recruit additional personnel to assist the Board in actively executing the investment plan and the Existing 
Services Agreement was entered into with NASA against this background.

API is an investment holding company and its investee companies are engaged in the provision of 
investment advisory services including asset management, securities and futures dealings and wealth 
management. Its management team comprises individuals with extensive experience in investment, 
banking, private equity and managing and operating sizeable companies in Asia. The Ajia Group has 
established a network of leading institutions and dominant families in various countries in North Asia 



— 7 —

such as Japan, Korea and China as partners which will support NASA in accessing and generating deal 
f low and determining the feasibility of outsourcing in potential target investments. The network also 
gives NASA unique insights into the motives behind sellers and competitors in local markets which will 
in turn improve the negotiation position and ultimately lead to more favourable valuations and a higher 
probability of closing transactions.

Since the engagement of NASA under the terms of the Existing Services Agreement with effect from 
1st April 2006, the Group has, with the assistance of NASA, studied and considered over 300 potential 
investment targets and successfully completed four investments in accordance with the investment 
objectives and policies, utilising approximately 47% of the committed capital raised from the issue 
of the Preference Shares. The investments involve companies in various industries in North Asia 
including trading of surface mount technology assembly equipment and machinery, the operation of 
franchised food chain stores, the processing and sale of fishmeal, fish oil and aquatic feed products, 
and the manufacture and sale of polyester fiber, spandex and PET resin, all of which are leaders in their 
respective markets.

The Directors consider that the prevailing economic climate caused by the disruption in the global 
economy in late 2008 offers attractively valued investment opportunities for investors with strong 
financial capabilities. Valuations of potential investment targets are expected to come down and well-
managed companies are looking for capital from sources other than traditional bank borrowings. As 
the capital raised through the issue of Preference Shares has not been fully utilised in the Group’s 
investment program, the Group will continue to seek attractive investments to grow shareholders’ 
value and capabilities that can complement the existing businesses of the Group. In addition, most of 
the investments made by the Group since 2006 are yet to reach a mature stage in the investment life 
cycle. In such circumstances, the Directors are of the view that it is in the interests of the Company to 
retain the services of NASA which is familiar with the Group’s investments to assist it in the ongoing 
monitoring of the investments, and to enable the Group to continue to capitalise on the wealth of 
experience of NASA’s management team and NASA’s ability to network and tackle sizeable projects 
as well as to promote deal f low for the implementation of the investment strategy of the Group. The 
regional network of NASA would also provide local due diligence and deal execution assistance to 
the Group. The continuous engagement of NASA also aligns with the request of the investors of the 
Preference Shares that a dedicated and professional management team from NASA being put in place 
to oversee and monitor the implementation of the investment strategy for the Group and to support the 
investment program of the Company.

Based on the above, the Directors consider that the entering into of the Supplemental Services Agreement 
is in the interests of the Company, the Shareholders and the Preference Shareholders as a whole, and 
the terms of the Supplemental Services Agreement, including the basis of determining the service fee, 
incentive fee and placing fee which are assessed in accordance with the typical fees for managers in 
the private equity market, serve to align the interests of NASA with those of the Shareholders and the 
Preference Shareholders through effective implementation of the Board’s investment objectives and 
strategies and are fair and reasonable so far as the Independent Shareholders are concerned.



— 8 —

RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN THE PARTIES

NASAC is the controlling Shareholder holding approximately 46.1% of the issued Shares as at the date 
of this announcement. The issued share capital of NASAC comprises 1 voting participating share and 
49,999 non-voting participating shares, all with par value of US$1 each. NASA holds the single voting 
participating share of NASAC. Mr. Cho, Mr. Chow, Mr. Malm (through a wholly-owned entity), AICV, 
Mr. Paul Cheng Wyman, Mr. Frederick John Lee, Mr. Bob Ching Li-Shyng, Ms. Grace Luk Pui Yin 
and Mr. Paul Lincoln Heffner each holds approximately 18.80%, 18.80%, 9.40%, 37.59%, 3.76%, 3.76%, 
3.76%, 2.25% and 1.88% respectively of the non-voting participating shares of NASAC in issue as at the 
date of this announcement. According to the memorandum of association of NASAC, the non-voting 
participating shareholders have no voting rights (save for matters affecting their class of shares only) and 
these shares cannot be converted into voting participating shares. Accordingly, NASAC is a company 
controlled by NASA. NASA is in turn a subsidiary of API. Mr. Tsang, Mr. Cho and Mr. Chow and their 
associates in aggregate hold a controlling equity interest in API, but none of the shareholders of API hold 
or control more than 30% of equity interest in API. In addition, AICV, Timeless, NASAC 2 and NASAC 
3 each holds 148,659,004 Preference Shares, 99,106,003 Preference Shares, 98,502,618 Preference Shares 
and 58,210,000 Preference Shares respectively as at the date of this announcement.

GEM LISTING RULES IMPLICATIONS FOR THE SUPPLEMENTAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 
AND THE ANNUAL CAP AMOUNTS

By virtue of NASA’s controlling interest in the Company, the transactions contemplated under the 
Supplemental Services Agreement constitute non-exempt continuing connected transactions for 
the Company under the GEM Listing Rules and are subject to the reporting, announcement and 
independent shareholders’ approval requirements of the GEM Listing Rules. The amount of fees payable 
by the Company to NASA for each of the financial years ending 31st March during the term of the 
Supplemental Services Agreement is subject to the Cap Amounts as described below.

During each of the two years ended 31st March 2007 and 2008 and for the nine months ended 31st 
December 2008, the total fees paid by the Company to NASA under the Existing Services Agreement 
amounted to approximately HK$20.9 million, HK$30.1 million and HK$29.0 million respectively. The 
relevant approved cap amount obtained by the Company under the Existing Services Agreement is 
HK$260 million for each of the three years ending 31st March 2009.

The annual Cap Amounts of the fees payable to NASA (including annual service fee, incentive fee and 
placing fee) for each of the three years ending 31st March 2010, 2011 and 2012 are set at HK$75 million, 
HK$75 million and HK$150 million respectively. In determining the proposed Cap Amounts, the 
Directors have considered the following factors:

(i) the amount raised from the issue of the Preference Shares to date, amounting to approximately 
HK$2,273.0 million. Under the terms of the Supplemental Services Agreement, this amount 
determines the minimum amount of annual service fee payable by the Company to NASA during 
the term of the Supplemental Services Agreement;



— 9 —

(ii) the estimated amount and timing for further fund raising exercises of the Group. The Company 
plans to raise new capital to strengthen its financial resources should suitable investment 
opportunity arises, as the financial crisis offers a number of potential valuable acquisition 
opportunities. The amount of any new capital raised will increase the annual service fee as well as 
the placing fee payable to NASA;

(iii) the target size and schedule of the investment program of the Group. The incentive fee payable 
to NASA depends on the amount of Committed Capital and Funded Capital which is in turn 
dependent on the size and schedule of the Group’s investment program during the term of the 
Supplemental Services Agreement;

(iv) the target rate of return on investments already made or to be made by the Group and the projected 
annual growth in net assets of the Group. The positive outlook of the Group’s current investments 
and the prospects of enhancement in net assets of the Group as a result of any new investment 
program will possibly lead to increase in the incentive fee under the Supplemental Services 
Agreement.

Taking into account of the above factors, the Directors consider that the Cap Amounts provides 
reasonable buffers to accommodate the potential f luctuation in the fees payable to NASA during the 
term of the Supplemental Services Agreement as a result of any unforeseeable changes in market 
situation that may affect the Company’s fund-raising, investment and divestment programs.

Pursuant to the terms of the Preference Shares and the Company’s Bye-laws, holders of the Preference 
Shares will not be entitled to vote at general meetings of the Shareholders, except when a resolution 
is proposed for (i) the winding up of the Company; (ii) renewing the Existing Services Agreement, 
amending, modifying or supplementing its terms, or approving the payment of any fee to NASA in 
Shares; or (iii) varying or abrogating the rights or privileges of the holders of the Preference Shares. 
AICV, Timeless, NASAC 2 and NASAC 3 each holds 148,659,004 Preference Shares, 99,106,003 
Preference Shares, 98,502,618 Preference Shares, 58,210,000 Preference Shares respectively as at the 
date hereof. Voting at the Special General Meeting will taken by way of poll and each of NASAC, Mr. 
Tsang, AICV, Timeless, NASAC 2, NASAC 3, Mr. Cho and Mr. Chow and their respective associates 
shall abstain from voting on the Supplemental Services Agreement and the Cap Amounts at the Special 
General Meeting. To the best of the knowledge of the Directors, save for NASAC, Mr. Tsang, AICV, 
Timeless, NASAC 2 and NASAC 3, Mr. Cho and Mr. Chow and their respective associates, there are 
no other Shareholders or holders of the Preference Shares or their associates having material interest 
in the Supplemental Services Agreement which are different from other Shareholders or holders of the 
Preference Shares and who are required to abstain from voting.

An independent committee of the Board, comprising all the independent non-executive Directors, has 
been constituted to make recommendation to the Independent Shareholders on the voting as regards 
to the Supplemental Services Agreement and the Cap Amounts. Access Capital has been appointed to 
advise the independent Board committee and Independent Shareholders in this connection. A circular 
containing details of the Supplemental Services Agreement, the recommendations and advices of the 
independent Board committee and Access Capital, and a notice of the Special General Meeting will be 
despatched to the Shareholders and holders of the Preference Shares as soon as practicable.



— 10 —

If the terms of the Supplemental Services Agreement are altered or if the total fees payable to NASA for 
any of the periods stipulated under the Supplemental Services Agreement exceed the corresponding Cap 
Amounts set out above, the Company will have to fully comply with the provisions of Chapter 20 of the 
GEM Listing Rules.

DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, unless the context otherwise requires, the following terms have the following 
meanings:

“Access Capital” Access Capital Limited, a licensed corporation under the Securities and 
Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong) which engages 
in types 1 (dealing in securities), 4 (advising on securities), 6 (advising on 
corporate finance) and 9 (asset management) regulated activities

“AICV” Asia Internet Capital Ventures LP, a US$33 million venture capital fund for 
the object and purpose of making private equity investments in internet and 
technology-oriented companies and managed by Mr. Tsang

“Ajia Group” API and all of its subsidiaries including NASA

“Ajia Parties” NASAC and Mr. Tsang

“API” Ajia Partners Inc., a company incorporated in the Cayman Islands and the 
holding company of NASA

“associates” has the meaning ascribed to it under the GEM Listing Rules

“Board” the board of Directors

“Cap Amounts” the maximum total fees, consisting of annual service fee, incentive fee and 
placing fee, payable to NASA pursuant to the terms of the Supplemental 
Services Agreement for each of the financial years ending 31st March 2010, 
2011 and 2012

“Company” North Asia Strategic Holdings Limited, a company incorporated in 
Bermuda with limited liability whose issued Shares are listed on GEM 
(stock code: 8080)

“connected persons” has the meaning ascribed to it under the GEM Listing Rules

“Director(s)” the director(s) of the Company

“Existing Services 
Agreement”

the services agreement dated 26th September 2005 (as amended and 
restated on 30th December 2005) entered into between the Company and 
NASA



— 11 —

“GEM” the Growth Enterprise Market of the Stock Exchange

“GEM Listing Rules” the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on GEM

“Group” the Company and its subsidiaries

“Hong Kong” the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region of the People’s Republic of 
China

“Independent 
Shareholders”

Shareholders and Preference Shareholders other than the Ajia Parties, 
AICV, Timeless, NASAC 2, NASAC 3, Mr. Cho and Mr. Chow and their 
respective associates and who or whose associates may have interest 
in the Supplemental Services Agreement that are different from other 
Shareholders or Preference Shareholders

“Mr. Cho” Mr. Henry Cho Kim, an ex-Director who retired at the annual general 
meeting of the Company held on 31st July 2008

“Mr. Chow” Mr. Savio Chow Sing Nam, an executive Director and the Deputy Chairman 
of the Company

“Mr. Malm” Mr. Göran Sture Malm, an executive Director and the Chairman of the 
Company

“Mr. Tsang” Mr. Moses Tsang Kwok Tai ,  a substant ia l  Shareholder hold ing 
approximately 21.1% of the existing issued Shares who is also the chairman 
and managing partner of API and the manager of AICV

“NASA” North Asia Strategic Advisors, a subsidiary of API incorporated in the 
Cayman Islands which controls 100% of the voting capital of NASAC

“NASAC” North Asia Strategic Acquisition Corp., a company incorporated in the 
Cayman Islands and the controlling Shareholder holding approximately 
46.1% of the existing issued Shares

“NASAC 2” North Asia Strategic Acquisition Corp. 2, a company incorporated in the 
Cayman Islands, of which Mr. Malm is beneficially interested in 82.9% of 
the ordinary non-voting share capital while NASA controls 100% of the 
ordinary voting share capital

“NASAC 3” North Asia Strategic Acquisition Corp. 3, a company incorporated in the 
Cayman Islands, of which NASA controls 100% of the ordinary voting 
share capital



— 12 —

“Preference Share(s)” the non-voting convertible preference share(s) of the Company in issue or to 
be issued

“Preference Shareholder(s)” holder(s) of Preference Share(s)

“Share(s)” ordinary share(s) of HK$0.01 each in the issued share capital of the 
Company

“Shareholder(s)” holder(s) of Share(s)

“Special General Meeting” the special general meeting of the Company to be held to consider and, 
if thought fit, approve, among other things, the Supplemental Services 
Agreement and the Cap Amounts

“Stock Exchange” The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited

“Supplemental Services 
Agreement”

the supplemental agreement dated 2nd March 2009 entered into between 
the Company and NASA to renew the Existing Services Agreement for a 
further three years commencing on 1st April 2009

“Timeless” Timeless Enterprises Limited, a company incorporated in the British Virgin 
Islands which is controlled by Mr. Cho

“HK$” Hong Kong dollars, the lawful currency of Hong Kong

“US$” United States dollars, the lawful currency of the United Sates of America

“%” per cent.

On behalf of the Board
North Asia Strategic Holdings Limited

John Saliling
Executive Director and Chief Executive Officer

Hong Kong, 4th March 2009

For the purpose of this announcement, unless otherwise stated, translation of US$ into HK$ have been 
made at the rate of US$1 to HK$7.76. Such exchange rate is for the purpose of illustration only and does 
not constitute a representation that any amounts in US$ or HK$ have been, could have been, or may be 
converted at such or any other rate.

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises three Executive Directors, namely Mr. Göran 
Sture Malm (Chairman), Mr. Savio Chow Sing Nam (Deputy Chairman) and Mr. John Saliling (Chief 
Executive Officer); two Non-executive Directors, namely Mr. Andrew Yao Cho Fai and Mr. Takeshi 
Kadota; and four Independent Non-executive Directors, namely Mr. Philip Ma King Huen, Mr. Kenny 
Tam King Ching, Mr. Edgar Kwan Chi Ping and Mr. Yu Wang Tak.



— 13 —

This announcement, for which the Directors collectively and individually accept full responsibility, 
includes particulars given in compliance with the GEM Listing Rules for the purpose of giving 
information with regard to the Company. The Directors, having made all reasonable enquiries, confirm 
that, to the best of their knowledge and belief that:— (i) the information contained in this announcement 
is accurate and complete in all material respects and not misleading; (ii) there are no other matters the 
omission of which would make any statement in this announcement misleading; and (iii) all opinions 
expressed in this announcement have been arrived at after due and careful consideration and are 
founded on bases and assumptions that are fair and reasonable.

This announcement will remain on the GEM website at www.hkgem.com on the “Latest Company 
Announcement” page for at least seven days from the date of its posting and on the Company’s website 
at www.nasholdings.com.



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
    /MHeiHK-Bold
    /MHeiHK-Light
    /MHeiHK-Medium
    /MHeiHKS-Bold
    /MHeiHKS-Light
    /MHeiHKS-Medium
    /MHeiHKS-Xbold
    /MHeiHK-Xbold
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 100
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 1.30
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 150
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 1.30
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 300
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [600 600]
  /PageSize [595.276 841.890]
>> setpagedevice


